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ANNEX I 

Annexes VIII and VIIIc to Regulation (EC) No 73/2009 are amended as follows: 

(1) Annex VIII is amended as follows: 

(a) In table 1, the column for the year 2014 is replaced by the following: 

‘ 

Member State 2014 

Belgium  544 047 

Denmark  926 075 

Germany  5 178 178 

Greece  2 047 187 

Spain  4 833 647 

France  7 358 751 

Ireland  1 216 547 

Italy  3 953 394 

Luxembourg  33 662  

Netherlands   793 319  

Austria   693 716  

Portugal   557 667  

Finland   523 247  

Sweden   696 487  

United Kingdom  3 166 774 

’ 
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(b) In table 2, the column for the year 2014 is replaced by the following:  

‘ 

Bulgaria 642 103  

Czech Republic  875 305  

Estonia  110 018  

Croatia  164 005  

Cyprus  51 344  

Latvia 156 279  

Lithuania  393 226  

Hungary  1 272 786  

Malta  5 240  

Poland  3 361 883  

Romania  1 428 531  

Slovenia  138 980  

Slovakia  435 115  

(*) Ceilings calculated taking into account 
of the schedule of increments provided for 
in Article 121. 

’ 

(c) In table 3, the column for the year 2014 is replaced by the following: 

‘ 

Croatia 164 005  

(*) Ceilings calculated taking into account 
of the schedule of increments provided for 
in Article 121. 

’ 

(2) Annex VIIIc is replaced by the following:  

‘ANNEX VIIIc 
National ceilings referred to in Articles 72a(6) and 125a(5)  

 (thousands EUR) 
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Belgium  505 266  

Bulgaria  796 292  

Czech Republic  872 809  

Denmark  880 384  

Germany  5 018 395  

Estonia  169 366  

Ireland  1 211 066  

Greece  1 931 177  

Spain  4 893 433  

France 7 189 541  

Croatia  316 245  

Italy  3 704 337  

Cyprus  48 643  

Latvia  280 154  

Lithuania  517 028  

Luxembourg  33 432  

Hungary  1 269 158  

Malta 5 244  

Netherlands  732 370  

Austria  691 738  

Poland 3 450 512  

Portugal  599 355  

Romania  1 903 195  

Slovenia  134 278  

Slovakia  451 659  

Finland  524 631  

Sweden  699 768  

United Kingdom 3 205 243  

 ’ 
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ANNEX III 

Annexes II, III and VI to Regulation (EU) No 1307/2013 are amended as follows: 

(1) Annexes II and III are replaced by the following: 

‘ANNEX II 
National ceilings referred to in Article 6 

(in thousands EUR) 

Calendar 
year 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 

Belgium  536 076   528 124   520 170   512 718   505 266   505 266  

Bulgaria  721 251   792 449   793 226   794 759   796 292   796 292  

Czech 
Republic  874 484   873 671   872 830   872 819   872 809   872 809  

Denmark  916 580   907 108   897 625   889 004   880 384   880 384  

Germany  5 144 264   5 110 446   5 076 522   5 047 458   5 018 395   5 018 395  

Estonia  121 870   133 701   145 504   157 435   169 366   169 366  

Ireland  1 215 003   1 213 470   1 211 899   1 211 482   1 211 066   1 211 066  

Greece  2 023 122   1 999 116   1 975 083   1 953 129   1 931 177   1 931 177  

Spain  4 842 658   4 851 682   4 866 665   4 880 049   4 893 433   4 893 433  

France 7 302 140  7 270 670   7 239 017  7 214 279   7 189 541   7 437 200  

Croatia*  183 035  202 065   240 125   278 185  316 245  304 479  

Italy  3 902 039   3 850 805   3 799 540   3 751 937   3 704 337   3 704 337  

Cyprus  50 784   50 225   49 666   49 155   48 643   48 643  

Latvia  181 044   205 764   230 431   255 292   280 154   302 754  

Lithuania  417 890   442 510   467 070   492 049   517 028   517 028  

Luxembourg  33 604   33 546   33 487   33 460   33 432   33 432  

Hungary  1 271 593   1 270 410   1 269 187   1 269 172   1 269 158   1 269 158  

Malta  5 241   5 241   5 242  5 243   5 244   4 690  

Netherlands  780 815   768 340   755 862   744 116   732 370   732 370  

Austria  693 065   692 421   691 754   691 746   691 738   691 738  

Poland  3 378 604   3 395 300   3 411 854   3 431 236   3 450 512   3 061 518  

EN 7   EN 
www.parlament.gv.at

http://www.parlament.gv.at/pls/portal/le.link?gp=XXV&inr=33737&code1=VER&code2=&gruppen=Link:%201307/2013;Nr:1307;Year:2013&comp=


 

Portugal  565 816   573 954   582 057   590 706   599 355   599 355  

Romania  1 629 889   1 813 795   1 842 446   1 872 821   1 903 195   1 903 195  

Slovenia  137 987   136 997   136 003   135 141   134 278   134 278  

Slovakia  438 299   441 478   444 636   448 155   451 659   394 385  

Finland  523 333   523 422   523 493   524 062   524 631   524 631  

Sweden  696 890   697 295   697 678   698 723   699 768   699 768  

United 
Kingdom  3 173 324  3 179 880   3 186 319   3 195 781   3 205 243   3 591 683  

* For Croatia, the national ceiling for calendar year 2021 shall be EUR 342 539 000 and for 2022 shall be EUR 
380 599 000. 
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ANNEX III 
Net ceilings referred to in Article 7 

(in million EUR) 

Calendar year 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 

Belgium 536,1 528,1 520,2 512,7 505,3 505,3 

Bulgaria 723,6 795,1 795,8 797,4 798,9 798,9 

Czech 
Republic 874,5 873,7 872,8 872,8 872,8 872,8 

Denmark 916,6 907,1 897,6 889,0 880,4 880,4 

Germany 5 144,3 5 110,4 5 076,5 5 047,5 5 018,4 5 018,4 

Estonia 121,9 133,7 145,5 157,4 169,4 169,4 

Ireland 1 215,0 1 213,5 1 211,9 1 211,5 1 211,1 1 211,1 

Greece 2 211,0 2 187,0 2 162,9 2 141,0  2 119,0 2 119,0 

Spain 4 903,6 4 912,6 4 927,6 4 941,0 4 954,4 4 954,4 

France 7 302,1 7 270,7 7 239,0 7 214,3 7 189,5 7 437,2 

Croatia* 183,0 202,1 240,1 278,2 316,2 304,5 

Italy 3 902,0 3 850,8 3 799,5 3 751,9 3 704,3 3 704,3 

Cyprus 50,8 50,2 49,7 49,2 48,6 48,6 

Latvia 181,0 205,8 230,4 255,3 280,2 302,8 

Lithuania 417,9 442,5 467,1 492,0 517,0 517,0 

Luxembourg 33,6 33,5 33,5 33,5 33,4 33,4 

Hungary 1 271,6 1 270,4 1 269,2 1 269,2 1 269,2 1 269,2 

Malta 5,2 5,2 5,2 5,2 5,2 4,7 

Netherlands 780,8 768,3 755,9 744,1 732,4 732,4 

Austria 693,1 692,4 691,8 691,7 691,7 691,7 

Poland 3 378,6 3 395,3 3 411,9 3 431,2 3 450,5 3 061,5 

Portugal 566,0 574,1 582,2 590,9 599,5 599,5 

Romania 1 629,9 1 813,8 1 842,4 1 872,8 1 903,2 1 903,2 

Slovenia 138,0 137,0 136,0 135,1 134,3 134,3 
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Slovakia 438,3 441,5 444,6 448,2 451,7 394,4 

Finland 523,3 523,4 523,5 524,1 524,6 524,6 

Sweden 696,9 697,3 697,7 698,7 699,8 699,8 

United 
Kingdom 3 173,3 3 179,9 3 186,3 3 195,8 3 205,2 3 591,7 

* For Croatia, the net ceiling for calendar year 2021 shall be EUR 342 539 000 and for 2022 shall be EUR 380 
599 000.’  
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(2) Annex VI is replaced by the following: 

‘ANNEX VI 
Financial provisions applying to Croatia referred to in Articles 10 and 19 

 

A. Amount for applying Article 10(1)(a): 

EUR 380 599 000 

 

B. Total amounts of complementary national direct payments referred to in Article 
19(3): 

(in thousands EUR) 

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 

247 390 228 360 190 300 152 240 114 180 76 120 38 060 

’ 
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